
CITY OF ELMHURST, IL 

2013 PROPOSED 
BUDGET 

LIBRARY FUND 

The Library Fund is used to account for the resources necessary to provide the 
educational, cultural, and recreational activities of the Elmhurst Public Library. 
Property Tax is the major source of revenue for this Component Unit of 
Government. 

Additional funds utilized by the Library for specific purposes include the 
following: Gavin Fund (#211); Capital Replacement Fund (#212); Working Cash 
Fund (#213); library Employee Appreciation Fund (#215); and Bond & Interest 
G.O. Bonds Fund (#219). 

Note: Revenues and expenditures in FY 2013 reflect an eight month fiscal year (May -
December) due to the conversion of the City's fiscal year to the calendar year. 
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CITY OF ELMHURST 

LIBRARY OPERATING FUND {#210} 

Revenues and Expenditures 

And Changes in Fund Balance 

Fiscal Years Ended April30 (a) and December 31 (b) 

2013 2014 
2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Proposed Proposed 

Revenues: Actual (a) Actual (a) Estimated (a) Budget {b) Budget (b) 

Property Taxes, Net 6,727,404 6,779,541 6,966,434 7,037,000 7,248,000 

Intergovernmental 277,495 247,563 164,200 219,200 219,200 

Charges for services 133,726 129,848 124,500 88,700 125,000 

Interest Income 13,355 10,734 10,800 5,100 4,600 

Other Income 174,975 155,305 128,225 177,800 146,700 

Total Revenues 7,326,955 7,322,991 7,394,159 7,527,800 7,743,500 

Expenditures: 

Salaries and Wages 3,008,515 3,008,548 3,151,409 2,166,000 3,346,000 

Employee Benefits 730,920 747,169 808,900 578,000 891,500 

Contractual Services 592,469 471,610 444,250 475,150 452,150 

Commodities 1,010,934 1,001,836 1,074,100 808,500 1,127,000 

Repairs & Maintenance 179,392 157,828 189,000 222,000 252,000 

Other Expenses 55,590 57,056 63,750 42,700 77,200 

Insurance 27,225 28,472 32,000 27,000 30,000 

Capital 29,570 375,231 345,300 208,000 330,000 

Total Expenditures 5,634,615 5,847,750 6,108,709 4,527,350 6,505,850 

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues 

Over Expenditures 1,692,340 1,475,241 1,285,450 3,000,450 1,237,650 

Other financing sources (uses) 

Operating t ransfers in 688 125,000 295,000 181,000 203,000 

Operating transfers out (1,484,420) (1,546, 738) (1,576,000) {1,610,365) (1,692,270) 

Other financing sources (uses) (1,483, 732) (1,421,738) (1,281,000) {1,429,365) (1,489,270) 

Excess of revenues and other 

financing sources over exp. 

and other financing uses 208,608 53,503 4,450 1,571,085 (251,620) 

Fund Balance Beginning of Year 1,270,980 1,479,588 1,533,091 1,537,541 3,108,626 

Fund Balance End of Year 1,479,588 1,533,091 1,537,541 3,108,626 2,857,006 
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Property Taxes $7,037 

Note: Proposed Taxes includes levy for library building debt service. 
Amounts reflect librbary Operating Fund (#210) only . 

CITY OF ELMHURST 
LIBRARY FUND REVENUES 
2013 PROPOSED BUDGET 

$7,708,800 

_ ..,PrvlrP Charges $88,700 

- 'nterest Income $5,100 
tergovernmental $219,200 

er Income $177,800 
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CITY OF ELMHURST, ILLINOIS 
SCHEDULE OF DETAILED REVENUES 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

Public Library Operating 

* 

* 

* 

* 

Property Taxes 
210-0000-311.01-01 Corporate 
210-0000-311.01-90 Property Tax Rebate 
210-0000 -311.02-01 Corporate 

Property Taxes 

Taxes 
210-0000-321.03-0D Replacement Tax 

Taxes 

Grants 
210-0000-322.02-00 State 

Grants 

Charges for Services 
210-0000-341.30-00 Fines and Fees 
210-0000-341.31-00 Copier Revenue 
210-0000-341 .33-00 Library Fees 

Charges for Services 

Interest 
210-0000-361.01-00 Interest Income 
210-0000-361.08-00 Undistributed Taxes 

* Interest 

* 

Other Income 
210-0000-371.13-00 Rental Income 
210-0000-371.18-00 Employee Hea lth Contrib. 
210-0000-371.19-00 Employee Dental Contrib. 
210-0000-371.24-00 Donation 
210-0000-371.38-00 NSF Check Fee 
210-0000 -371.50 -00 TIF Surplus Distribution 
210-0000-371.98-00 Miscellaneous 

Other Income 

PROPOSED BUDGET 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 

2010/11 
ACTUAL 

6,727,448 
319-
275 

6,727,404 

233,139 

233,139 

44,356 

44,356 

100,389 
27 ,687 
5,650 

133,726 

13,086 
269 

13,355 

7,200 
34,854 

9,542 
42,558 

0 
34,630 
46,191 

174,975 

2011/12 
ACTUAL 

6,775,534 
158-

4,165 

6,779,541 

202,317 

202,317 

45,246 

45,246 

96,694 
28,218 

4,936 

129,848 

10,706 
28 

10,734 

4,700 
34,225 
9,868 

59,278 
0 
0 

47,235 

155,306 

2012/1 3 
BUDGET 

7,054,736 
122,836-

1,000 

6,932,900 

198,000 

198,000 

44,200 

44,200 

106,000 
27,000 
8,000 

141,000 

11,200 
100 

11,300 

1,200 
37,800 
10,200 
45,000 

0 
0 

50,000 

144,200 

2013 PROPOSED 
2012/13 (8 Mon . Budget) 

ESTIMATED 5/13 - 12/13 

7,088,640 
124 ,121-

1,915 

6,966,434 

120,000 

120,000 

44,200 

44,200 

95,000 
25,000 
4,500 

124,500 

10,700 
100 

10,800 

1,200 
37, 000 
10,000 
40,000 

25 
0 

40,000 

128,225 

7,305,500 
269,500 -

1 , 000 

7,037,000 

175,000 

175,000 

44,200 

44,200 

67,000 
18,000 
3,700 

88,700 

5,000 
100 

5,100 

BOO 
27,000 

7,000 
30,000 

0 
80,000 
33,000 

177,800 

2014 PROPOSED 
(Cal endar Year) 
1/14 - 12/14 

7,247,000 
0 

1, 000 

7 , 248,000 

175,000 

175,000 

44 ,200 

44,200 

95,000 
25,000 
5,000 

125,000 

4,500 
100 

4,600 

1, 200 
40,000 
10,500 
45,000 

0 
0 

50,000 

146,700 
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CITY OF ELMHURST, ILLINOIS 
SCHEDULE OF DETAILED REVENUES 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

Public Library Operating 
Operating Transfer In 
Operating Transfer In 

210-0000-391.04-00 Tsf From Library Gavin 
210-0000-391.05-00 Tsf From Capital Rplc. 
210-0000-391.08-00 Tsf From Employee Apprec. 

* Operating Transfer In 

** Public Library Operating 

201 0!11 
ACTUAL 

0 
0 

688 
-----------

688 

-------- ---
7 , 327,643 

PROPOSED BUDGET 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 

2011/12 2012!13 
ACTUAL BUDGET 

68,000 78,000 
55,000 214,000 
2,000 3,000 

----------- -- --- -- ----
125,000 295,000 

----- ------ ---- --- ----
7,447,992 7,766,600 

2013 PROPOSED 2014 PROPOSED 
2012/13 (8 Mon. Budget) (Calendar Year) 

ESTIMATED 5!13 - 12/13 1/14 - 12/14 

78,000 78 , 000 0 
214,000 100,000 200,000 

3,000 3,000 3 , 000 
--- -------- --------------- ---------------

295,000 181,000 203,000 

----------- -------- -·-- --- -------- ----- --
7,689 , 159 7,708,800 7,946,500 
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Commodities 13.2% 
$808,500 

Repairs & Maintenance 3.6% 

$222,000 

Contractual Services 7.7% 
$475,150 

Capital 3.4% 
$208,000 

CITY OF ELMHURST 
LIBRARY FUND EXPENDITURES 

2013 PROPOSED BUDGET 
$6,137,715 

Salaries & Wages 35.3% 
$2,166,000 

lnterfund Transfers 26.2% 
$1,610,365 

Other Expenses 0.7% 
$42,700 

Employee Benefits 9.4% 
$578,000 

Insurance 0.4% 
$27,000 

Note: lnterfund Transfer is to 8&1 Fund to pay debt service for new Ubrary. 
Amounts reflect Ubrary Operating Fund (11210) only. 



CITY OF ELMHURST, ILLINOIS PROPOSED BUDGET 
SCHEDULE OF DETAI LED EXPENDITURES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 

2013 PROPOSED 2014 PROPOSED 
2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2012/13 (8 Mon. Budget) (Calendar Year) 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED 5/13 - 12/13 1/14 - 12/14 

Public Library Operating 
Public Library 

Pub lic Library 
Public Library 

Salaries & ~ages 
210-8070-452.10-01 Full Time 1,565,301 1 ,532 , 011 1, 600,000 1,600,000 1,183,000 1,828,000 
210 -8070 - 452.10-02 Part Time 1,334,278 1,367, 579 1,417,800 1,494,000 983,000 1,518,000 
210 -8070 -452 .10-03 Overtime Full Time 108,936 108,958 123,000 57,409 0 0 ----- ·--- -- ----- ----- · -- ---- ----- ---- -- --- -- -- ---- -- ------- ---- -------- ---

* Salaries & ~ages 3,008,515 3,008,548 3,140,800 3,151,409 2,166,000 3,346,000 

Employee Benefits 
210-8070-452.20 -01 IMRF Contribution 222,191 221,664 231 , 000 237,000 168,000 259,000 
210-8070-452.20-02 Soc ia l Security 180,828 183,298 187,000 187,000 131,0DO 203, 000 
210-8070·452 . 20-03 Medica re FICA 42,922 42,868 44 , 900 50,000 31,000 47,000 
210-8070-452.20-04 Heal th Insurance 253,136 263 , 121 286,000 286,000 212,000 335,000 
210-8070-452.20-05 Dental Insurance 14,864 17,877 19,200 20,000 13,000 21,000 
210-8070-452.20 - 06 Group Term Life Insurance 5,857 6,027 6,900 6,900 5,000 7,500 
210-8070 -452.20-07 ~orker's Compensation 11, 122 12,314 15,000 17,000 17,000 18,000 
210-8070-452.20-08 Unemployment Compensation 0 0 1, 000 5,000 1,000 1, 000 --- -------- ----- ------ ----------- ----------- ----- -------- -- --- ------- --- --..... * Employee Benefits 730,920 747,169 791,000 808,900 578 , 000 891, 500 1.0 

N 

Contractual Services 
210-8070-452.30-03 Audit 2,442 2,530 2,500 2, 500 2,500 2,500 
210-8070-452.30-04 Automated Circulation Sys 77,878 66,529 69,900 65,900 230,000 60,000 
210-8070-452.30-05 Banking Expenses 99 29 500 50 150 150 
210-8070-452.30 - 14 Custodial Services 63,275 64,982 75 , 000 7,500 50,000 78,000 
210-8070-452.30 -29 Fuel 22,686 19,522 40,000 30,000 20,000 30,000 
210-8070-452 . 30-37 Library Programs 76,852 72,332 95,000 95,000 60,000 90,000 
210 -8070-452.30 - 49 Postage 17,855 19,651 24,000 24,000 15,000 25,000 
210-8070-452.30-52 Professional Services 141,982 131,884 140,000 116,000 40,000 60,000 
210-8070-452.30-53 Publ i c Information 48,920 57, 947 63,000 63,000 32,000 59,000 
210-8070-452.30 - 75 Telephone 17,977 21,397 21,000 25,000 13 , 000 25,000 
210-8070-452. 30-82 ~ater 14,749 14,617 24,000 15,000 12,000 22,000 
210-8070-452.30-98 Other Services 107,754 190 2,000 300 500 500 

------ --- -- ----- --- -- - .. .................... --- -------- --- -------- -- -- ------·--------
* Contractual Services 592,469 . 471,610 556 , 900 444,250 475,150 452,150 

Commodities 
210-8070-452.40-03 Audio Books 76,922 90,223 68,000 68 , 000 46,000 68,000 
210 -8070 -452.40-04 Books 650,852 657,519 498,000 498,000 311,000 467,000 
210-8070-452.40-24 Janitorial Supp li es 21,537 18,931 24,000 24,000 16,000 25,000 
210-8070 -452.40 -31 Minor Equipment 4,443 5,667 6,000 6,000 4,000 6,000 
210 -8070-452.40-33 Office Supplies 55,904 53 , 753 60,000 60,000 40,000 60,000 



CITY OF ELMHURST, ILLINOIS PROPOS ED BUDG ET 
SCHEDULE OF DETAILED EXPENDITURES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 

20 13 PROPOSED 2014 PROPOSED 
2010/11 2011/12 2012/ 13 2012!13 (8 Mon. Budget) (Cal endar Year) 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGE T ES TIMATED 5/ 13 - 12!13 1/ 14 - 12/14 

Publi c Library Operat i ng 
Public Library 

Publ ic Li brary 
Pub l ic Library 

Commoditi es 
210 -8070-452.40 -35 Other Nonprint Material 2,557 3,228 3,1 00 3, 100 2,5 00 4,000 
210-8070 -452.40-36 Digital Content 420 1,639 215, 000 215 , 000 242,000 285, 000 
210-8070-452 .40-38 Library Per i odicals 34,426 39,334 43,000 43 , 000 35, 000 45,000 
210 -8070-452.40 -42 Audio Music 23,994 20,168 22, 000 22,000 14,000 20,000 
210-8070 -452.40-56 Stat ionery & Printing 804 150 4,000 4,000 1, 000 0 
210-8070-452 .40-66 DVDs 71,4 79 61,984 78, 000 78 ,000 53,000 80,000 
210-8070-452.40-69 CD ROM/Games 11,071 11,704 13, 000 13,000 10,000 17,000 
210-8070-452.40-98 Other Supp li es 56,525 37,537 45,000 40, 000 34 ,0 00 50,000 ---- ------- ----- ---- -- ------ ----- -------- - - - --------------- ------------ ---

* Commodities 1,010,934 1, 001 ,837 1, 079,100 1,074,100 808,5 00 1, 127 , 000 

Repairs & Ma intenance 
210 -8070 -452.50-01 Building 35,843 51,274 62, 000 62,000 85,000 80,000 
210-8070-452.50-08 Equi pment 114,382 90,669 105 , 000 105,000 110,000 150 ,000 
210-8070-452 .50- 09 Grounds 13,865 13,396 16, 000 16, 000 11,000 16,000 
210 -8070-452 . 50-15 Parking Lots 15,302 2,489 6 ,000 6, 000 16,000 6,000 

I-' --- -- ------ ---------- - ------- ---- ---- -- ----- -· ·------ ------ ------- --------lO * Repairs & Ma intena nce 179,392 157,828 189, 000 189, 000 222, 000 252,000 w 

Other Expenses 
210 -8070-452.60-04 Bindings 554 417 500 250 200 200 
21 0-8070-452.60-11 Confer,Seminars,&Training 10,381 18,099 15, 000 15,000 10, 000 20,000 
210-8070 - 452.60-12 Contingent 0 0 2, 000 500 500 1, 000 
210-8070-452.60-37 Memberships 11 ,962 10,533 14, 000 12,000 8,000 14, 000 
210-8070-45 2.60-47 Rentals 21,840 16,000 24,000 24,000 16,000 30,000 
210 -8070-452.60-53 Sundry 10,853 12,007 12,000 12,000 8,000 12, 000 

-- --------- -- ----- ---- ---------- - ----- ------ ------------ --- ----------- --- -
* Ot her Expenses 55,590 57, 056 67,500 63,750 42,700 77,200 

Insurance 
210-8070-452 . 70-03 Fire & Contents 27,225 28,472 33,000 32,000 27 ,000 30,000 -·---- ----- - -- --- ---- -- --- -------- --- ------ -- --- ·------ --- --- --------- ----- -

* Insurance 27,225 28, 472 33, 000 32, 000 27,000 30, 000 

Capital Outlay 
210-8070-452 . 80-01 Furn i ture & Fixtures 1 ,4 70 17,1 81 15,000 27, 000 42 ,0 00 30,000 
210-8070-452.80-23 Building Improvements 0 6,20 0 0 0 0 0 
210 -8070-452 . 80-98 Misc ellaneous Equ i pment 28, 100 351,85 0 318,300 318,300 166, 000 300, 000 .................. .. .. --- --- --- -- ----------- --- --- ----- --------- ------ ------ --- ---- --



CITY OF ELMHURST , ILLINOI S PROPOSED BUDGET 
SCHEDULE OF DETAILED EXPENDITURES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 

2013 PROPOSED 2014 PROPOSED 
2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2012/1 3 (8 Mon. Budget) (Ca lenda r Year) 

ACCOUN T NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION AC TUAL ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED 5!13 - 12/13 1/14 - 12/14 

Public Library Operating 
Public Libra ry 

Public Li brary 
Public Library 

Capital Outlay 
* Ca pita l Outlay 29.570 375 ,231 333,300 345,300 208,000 330,000 

Other Financing Uses 
210-8070-452 . 98-38 Tsf to B & I Lib GO Bonds 1,484 ,420 1, 546, 738 1,576, 000 1,576, 000 1,610,365 1,692,270 

-----·-- --- ------ -- --- ----------- ------ ---- - -------- -- ----- --------- -- ----
* Other Financing Uses 1,484,420 1, 546,738 1,576,000 1,576,000 1 ,610 ,365 1, 692, 270 

** Culture & Recreation 7, 119,035 7,394,489 7,766,600 7,684,709 6, 137,71 5 8,198,120 
----------- ------ ----- --·-------- .. ............. ............ --- -- - -- ------- --------- --- --· 

*** Public Library 7, 119 ,035 7,394 ,489 7, 766 , 600 7,684 , 709 6 , 137,715 8, 198,120 

---·----- -- ------ --- -- ---- ---- --- ------ --- -- ................................... -------- ---- ---
**** Public Library 7,119 ,035 7 ,394 ,489 7, 766,600 7,684,709 6,137,71 5 8,198,120 

--------- -- ............................ .. ... -.. ...... -- -- -- ---- --- -- ------ --- ------ ---- --- ----- ---
***** Public Library Operating 7,119,035 7,394,489 7,766,600 7,684 , 709 6, 137,715 8,198 , 120 

~ 
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CITY OF ELMHURST 

GAVIN LIBRARY FUND (#211) 

Revenues and Expenditures 

And Changes in Fund Balance 

Fiscal Years Ended April 30 (a) and December 31 (b) 

2013 2014 
2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Proposed Proposed 

Actual (a) Actual (a) Estimated (a) Budget (b) Budget (b) 

Revenues: 

Interest Income 2,099 1,259 1,130 700 1,000 

Total Revenues 2,099 1,259 1,130 700 1,000 

Expenditures: 

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues 

Over Expenditures 2,099 1,259 1,130 700 1,000 

Other financing sources (uses) 

Operating transfers in 

Operating transfers out (68,000) (78,000) (78,000) 

Other financing sources (uses) (68,000) (78,000) (78,000) 

Excess of revenues and other 

financing sources over exp. 

and other financing uses 2,099 (66,741) (76,870) (77,300) 1,000 

Fund Balance Beginning of Year 265,334 267,433 200,692 123,822 46,522 

Fund Balance End of Yea r 267,433 200,692 123,822 46,522 47,522 
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CITY OF ELMHURST, ILLINOIS 
SCHEDULE OF DETAILED REVENUES 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

Public Library Ga vin Fund 

* 

Interest 
211-0000-361 . 01-00 Interest Income 

Interest 

** Public Library Gavin Fund 

2010/11 
ACTUAL 

2,099 
·--------- -

2,099 

-------- ---
2,099 

PROPOSED BUDGET 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 

2011!12 2012/13 
ACTUAL BUDGET 

1 '259 1,000 
-· --------- -----------

1,259 1, 000 

---- ---- --- --- --------
1 '259 1,000 

2013 PROPOSED 2014 PROPOSED 
2012!13 (8 Mon. Budget) (Calendar Year) 

ESTIMATED 5!13 - 12/13 1/14 - 12/14 

1' 130 700 1,000 
----------- --------------- ------------ -- -

1,130 700 1,000 

--- --- ----- --·-- ----- ----- ------ -- -------
1,130 700 1 '000 
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CITY OF ELMHURST, ILLINOIS 
SCHEDULE OF DETAI LED EXPENDITURES 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

Public Library Gavin Fund 
Public Library 

Gavin 
Public Library 

Oth e r Financing Uses 
211-8071 -452.98-03 Tr ansfer to Library Oper. 

* Other Financing Uses 

** Culture & Recreation 

*** Gavin 

**** Public Library 

***** Public Library Gavin Fund 

201 0!11 
ACTUAL 

0 
---------- -

0 

0 
-----------

0 

-----------
0 

----- -- ----
0 

PROPOS ED BUDGET 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 

2013 PROPOSED 2014 PROPOSED 
2011!12 2012/13 201 2/13 (8 Mon. Budget) (Calendar Year) 

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTI MATED 5/13 - 12!13 1!14 - 12!14 

68,0 00 78 , 000 78, 000 78,000 0 
---- --- --- - ----------- --- -·----- - --- ---·· ·-- -· -- ---· -- ------- ·-

68 ,000 78,000 78,000 78,000 0 

68 , 000 78,000 78, 000 78,000 0 
--- ---- --- - -- ----- --· - --· --- ----- ......... .. ........................... ------------- --

68,000 78,000 78,000 78,000 0 

----- ------ ------ ·-- -- ----------- ------------- -- ___ ____ ____ ., ___ 

68,000 78,000 78,000 78, 000 0 
--- --- ---- - -- --- ------ ----·-----· --- --- ---· --- -- ---- -----------

68,000 78,000 78, 000 78,000 0 



CITY OF ELMHURST 

CAPITAL REPLACEMENT LIBRARY FUND (#212) 

Revenues and Expenditures 

And Changes in Fund Balance 

Fiscal Years Ended April 30 (a) and December 31 (b) 

2013 2014 
2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Proposed Proposed 

Actual (a) Actual (a) Estimated (a) Budget (b) Budget (b) 

Revenues: 

Interest Income 10,348 6,238 4,690 3,000 3,000 

Total Revenues 10,348 6,238 4,690 3,000 3,000 

Expenditures: 

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues 

Over Expenditures 10,348 6,283 4,690 3,000 3,000 

Other financing sources (uses) 

Operating transfers in 

Operating transfers out (55,000) (214,000) (100,000) (200,000) 

Other financing sources (uses) (55,000) (214,000) (100,000) {200,000) 

Excess of revenues and other 

financing sources over exp. 

and other financing uses 10,348 (48,717) (209,310) (97,000) (197,000) 

Fund Balance Beginning of Year 1,369,678 1,380,026 1,331,309 1,121,999 1,024,999 

Fund Balance End of Year 1,380,026 1,331,309 1,121,999 1,024,999 827,999 
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CITY OF ELMHURST, ILLINOI S 
SCHEDULE OF DETAILED REVENUES 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

Pub.Lib Cap ital Rplc/Mnt 

* 

Interest 
212 -0000 -361 .01 -00 Interest Income 

Interest 

** Pub .Li b Capital Rplc/Mnt 

2010/11 
ACTUAL 

10,348 
------ -----

10,348 

-----------
10 ,348 

PROPOSED BUD GE T 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 

2011 /12 2012/ 13 
ACTUAL BUDGE T 

6,283 4,950 
----------- ----- -- ----

6,283 4 ,95 0 

-- ·----- -- -- ---·-------
6, 283 4,950 

2013 PROPOSED 2014 PROPOSED 
2012/1 3 (8 Mon . Budget) (Calendar Year) 

ESTIMATED 5/13 - 12/13 1/14 - 12/ 14 

4 ,690 3,000 3, 000 
-·---- -- --- -- ------------- ------------- -· 

4,690 3,000 3,000 

--- -- ------ -------- ------- ----- ----------
4,690 3, 000 3,000 
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CITY OF ELMHURST, ILLINOIS 
SCHEDULE OF DETAILED EXPENDITURES 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

Pub.Lib Capital Rplc/Mnt 
Public Library 

Capital Rplc. & Maint. 
Public Library 

Other Financing Uses 
212-8072-452.98-03 Transfer to Library Oper. 

* Other Financing Uses 

** Culture & Recreation 

*** Capital Rplc. & Maint. 

**** Pub lic Library 

***** Pub. Lib Capital Rplc/Mnt 

2010/11 
ACTUAL 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

PROPOSED BUDGET 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 

2011/12 
ACTUAL 

55,000 

55,DOO 

55,000 

55,000 

55,000 

55,000 

2012/13 
BUDGET 

214,000 

214,000 

214,000 

214,000 

214,000 

214,000 

2013 PROPOSED 
2012/13 (8 Mon . Budget) 

ESTIMATED 5/13 - 12/13 

214,000 100,000 

214,0DO 100,000 

214,000 100,000 

214,000 100,000 

214,000 100,000 

214,000 100,000 

2014 PROPOSED 
(Calendar Year) 
1/14 - 12/14 

200 , 000 

200,000 

200,000 

200,000 

200,000 

200,000 



CITY OF ELMHURST 

WORKING CASH LIBRARY FUND (#213) 

Revenues and Expenditures 

And Changes in Fund Balance 

Fiscal Years Ended April30 (a) and December 31 (b) 

2013 2014 

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Proposed Proposed 

Actual (a) Actual (a) Est imated (a) Budget (b) Budget (b) 

Revenues: 

Int erest Income 12,179 6,559 5,270 3,450 5,200 

Total Revenues 12,179 6,559 5,270 3,450 5,200 

Expenditures: 

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues 

Over Expenditures 12,179 6,559 5,270 3,450 5,200 

Other financing sources (uses) 

Operating transfers in 

Operating t ransfers out 

Other financing sources (uses) 

Excess of revenues and other 

financing sources over exp. 

and other financing uses 12,179 6,559 5,270 3,450 5,200 

Fund Balance Beginning of Year 1,529,828 1,542,007 1,548,566 1,553,836 1,557,286 

Fund Ba lance End of Year 1,542,007 1,548,566 1,553,836 1,557,286 1,562,486 

201 



N 
0 
N 

CITY OF ELMHURST, ILLINOIS 
SCHED UL E OF DETA I LED RE VENUES 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

Public Libra ry Work Cas h 

* 

I nterest 
213-0000-361.01-00 Interest Income 

Interest 

** Publ ic Library Work Cash 

2010/11 
ACTUAL 

12 , 179 
--- ------- -

12 ' 179 

------ -- ---
12,179 

PROPOSED BUDGET 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 

2011 / 12 
ACTUAL 

6,559 
----·- -- ---

6,559 

------- ----
6,559 

2012!13 
BUDGE T 

7,725 
--- ·---- ---

7,725 

-----------
7 , 725 

201 3 PROPOSED 
2012/ 13 (8 Mon. Budget) 

ESTIMATED 5/13 - 12/13 

5,270 3,450 
-- -· -----· - ....................... .. ....... 

5,270 3,450 

-- -- ------- --- ----------- -
5,270 3,450 

2014 PROPOSED 
(Ca lendar Year) 
1 !14 - 12/14 

5,200 
--------- ------

5,200 

---------------
5, 200 



CITY OF ELMHURST 

LIBRARY EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION FUND (#215) 

Revenues and Expenditures 

And Changes in Fund Balance 

Fiscal Years Ended April 30 (a) and December 31 (b) 

2013 2014 

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Proposed Proposed 

Actual (a) Actual (a) Estimated (a) Budget (b) Budget (b) 

Revenues: 

Interest Income 691 800 400 200 400 

Other Income 4,997 11,130 

Total Revenues 5,688 800 11,530 200 400 

Expenditures: 

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues 

Over Expenditures 5,688 800 11,530 200 400 

Other financing sources (uses) 

Operating transfers in 

Operating transfers out (688) (2,000) (3,000) (3,000) (3,000) 

Other financing sources (uses) (688) (2,000) (3,000) (3,000) (3,000) 

Excess of revenues and other 

financing sources over exp. 

and other financing uses 5,000 (1,200) 8,530 (2,800) (2,600) 

Fund Balance Beginning of Year 23,660 28,660 27,460 35,990 33,190 

Fund Balance End of Year 28,660 27,460 35,990 33,190 30,590 
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CITY OF ELMHURST, ILLINOIS 
SCHEDULE OF DETAILED REVENUES 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

Public Library Emp Apprec 
Int erest 

215-0000-361.01-00 Interest Income 

* Interest 

Other Income 
215 -0000-371.24-00 Donation 
215-0000-371.43-00 Gain(Loss) Sale of Assets 

* Other Income 

** Public Library Emp Apprec 

PROPOSED BUDGET 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 
ACTUAL ACTUA L BUDGET 

691 800 100 
- ·--------- -----·----- -----------

691 800 10D 

4,997 0 0 
0 0 0 

----- ---- -- ----------- --- ------·-
4,997 0 0 

5,688 BOO 100 

2013 PROPOSED 2014 PROPOSED 
2012/13 (8 Mon. Budget) (Calendar Year) 

ESTI MATED 5/13 - 12/ 13 1!14 - 12/14 

400 200 400 
----------- --------------- --- ------------

400 200 400 

0 0 0 
11,130 0 0 

--------- -- --------------- ------- -- ------
11 , 130 0 0 

11,530 200 400 



N 
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CITY OF ELMHURST, ILLINOIS 
SCHEDULE OF DETAILED EXPENDITURES 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

* 

* 

Public Library Emp Apprec 
Publ i c Library 

Empl oyee Appreciation 
Public Library 

Contractual Services 
215-8075-452.30-05 Banking Expenses 

Contractual Services 

Other Financing Uses 
215-8075-452.98 -03 Transfer to Library Oper. 

Other Financing Uses 

** Culture & Recreation 

*** Employee Appreciation 

**** Public Library 

***** Public Library Emp Apprec 

PROPOSED BUDGET 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 

2010/11 
ACTUAL 

0 

0 

688 

688 

688 

688 

688 

2011 /12 
ACT UAL 

0 

0 

2,000 

2,000 

2,000 

2 ,000 

2,000 

2012/13 
BUDGET 

0 

0 

3,000 

3,000 

3,000 

3, 000 

3,000 

2013 PROPOSED 
2012/13 (8 Mon. Budget) 

EST IMATED 5/13 - 12/13 

465 0 

465 0 

3,000 3,000 

3 , 000 3 , 000 

3,465 3,000 

3,465 3,000 

3,465 3,000 

2014 PROPOSED 
(Calendar Year) 
1/14 - 12/14 

0 

0 

3,000 

3, 000 

3,000 

3,000 

3,000 

688 2,000 3,000 3,465 3,000 3,000 



Revenues: 

Interest Income 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures - Debt Service 

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues 

Over Expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) 

Operating transfers in 

Operating transfers out 

Other financing sources (uses) 

Excess of revenues and other 

financing sources over exp. 

and other financing uses 

Fund Balance Beginning of Year 

Fund Balance End of Year 

CITY OF ELMHURST 

LIBRARY BOND & INTEREST G.O. BONDS FUND (#219) 

Revenues and Expenditures 

And Changes in Fund Balance 

Fiscal Years Ended April 30 (a) and December 31 (b) 

2010-11 

Actual (a) 

1,484,420 

(1,484,420) 

1,484,420 

1,484,420 

2011-12 

Actual (a) 

1,546,738 

(1,546, 738) 

1,546,738 

1,546,738 

206 

2012-13 

Estimated (a) 

1,576,000 

(1,576,000) 

1,576,000 

1,576,000 

2013 
Proposed 

Budget (b) 

1,610,365 

(1,610,365) 

1,610,365 

1,610,365 

2014 
Proposed 

Budget (b) 

1,692,270 

(1,692,270) 

1,692,270 

1,692,270 



N 
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CITY OF ELMH URST, ILLINOIS 
SCHEDULE OF DETAILED REVENUES 

* 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

B & I Library G.O. Bonds 
Operating Transfer In 

219-0000-391.03-00 Tsf From Lib. Operating 

Operating Transfer In 

** B & I Library G.O. Bonds 

2010/11 
ACTUAL 

1,484 , 420 
------ -----

1,484,420 

.......................... 
1,484 ,420 

PROPOSED BUDGET 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 

2011/12 2012/13 
ACTUAL BUDGET 

1,546,738 1,576,000 
----------- ---------- -

1,546,738 1,576, 000 

...... .. ............ .. ........................... 
1, 546,738 1,576,000 

2013 PROPOSED 2014 PROPOSED 
2012/13 (8 Mon. Budget) (Ca l endar Year) 

ESTIMATED 5/13 - 12/13 1/14 - 12/14 

1,576,000 1,610,365 1, 692,270 
----------- -- ------------- ----- --- --- -- --

1,576,000 1,61 0,365 1,692,270 

-- ---- ----- ..................... .............. ----- ------ --- -
1,576, 000 1. 610.365 1,692,270 



CITY OF ELMHURST, IL LINOIS PROPOSED BUDGET 
SCH EDULE OF DETAI LED EXPENDITURES FOR FISCAL YE AR 2013 

2013 PROPOSED 2014 PROPOSED 
2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2012!13 (8 Mon . Budget) (Cal endar Year) 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCR I PTION ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED 5!13 - 12!13 1/14 - 12/14 

B & I Library G. O. Bonds 
Pub lic Library 

Capital Financing 
Public Li bra ry 

Debt Serv ice 
219-8099-452.90-19 Interest Series 2003 224 ,225 222,405 22 0,600 220 ,600 218,805 217,890 
219- 8099-452. 90-20 Interest Series 2004 223,359 221 ,959 220,500 220 , 500 21 8 ,5 10 217,215 
219-8099-452. 90-21 Interest Series 2005 210,837 184 , 374 154, 900 154 , 900 122, 250 86,365 
219- 8099-452 . 90 -45 Principal Series 2003 56,000 58, 000 40,000 40,000 25,000 45,000 
219-8099-452.90-46 Principal Series 2004 40,000 45 ,0 00 45,000 45,000 35,000 1,120,000 
219-8099-452 .90-47 Principal Series 2005 730,000 815,000 895, 000 895 , 000 990,000 5,000 
219-8099- 452.90-91 Bond Fees 0 0 0 0 800 BOO 

---- ------- -- -- ------- .. ....................... --- ---- --- - ----- ---- ------ -- ------- ------
* Debt Service 1,484,421 1, 546,738 1,576,000 1,576, 000 1,610,365 1,692,270 

** Culture & Recreation 1,484,421 1, 546,738 1,576, 000 1,576,000 1,610 , 365 1,692,270 
----------- ------ -- --- --------- -- --------- -- -·------ --- ---- -------- ---- ---

*** Capital Financing 1,484,421 1,546, 738 1,576,000 1,576,000 1,610,365 1,692, 270 

---- ------ - ----- -- -- -- -- ----- --- - --------- -- --------- ---- -- ... ........................ ... .. 
**** Public Library 1,484,421 1,546,738 1,576,000 1,576,000 1, 610,365 1,692,270 

N ----------- ----- --- --- ----------- -------- --- -- ------ -- -- -- - ...... ....... ....... .. ........... 
0 ***** B & I Library G.O. Bonds 1,484,421 1, 546, 738 1,576, 000 1,576,000 1,610,365 1, 692,270 
00 



CITY OF ELMHURST, IL 

2013 PROPOSED 
BUDGET 

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 

The Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Fund is used to account for street maintenance and 
improvement projects financed by the City's share of state gasoline taxes. All 
projects require the advance approval of the Illinois Department of 
Transportation (lOOT}. The proposed budget reflects the City's practice of 
allocating salaries, wages and benefits (allowable by lOOT} to MFT allocations. 

The MFT Fund has also been used to account for the anticipated five annual 
installment payments of approximately $188,000 from the Illinois Capital Bill 
Grant (first installment received in FY 2011}. Starting in FY 2012, costs 
associated with snow and ice removal, including the purchase of salt, were also 
allocated to MFT due to the additional grant funds. 

Note: Revenues and expenditures in FY 2013 reflect an eight month fiscal year (May -
December) due to the conversion of the City's fiscal year to the calendar year. 
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Revenues: 

Intergovernmental 

Interest Income 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures: 

Salaries and Wages 

Employee Benefits 

Commodities 

Total Expenditures 

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues 

Over Expenditures 

Other Financing Source (Uses): 

Operating Transfers In 

Operating Transfers Out 

Total Other Fin. Sources {Uses) 

Excess (Deficiency) of 

revenues and other f inancing 

sources over expenditures 

and other financing uses 

Fund Balance Beginning of Year 

Fund Balance End of Year 

CITY OF ELMHURST 

MOTOR FUEL TAX (#250) 

Revenues and Expenditures 

And Changes in Fund Balance 

Fiscal Years Ended April 30 (a) and December 31 (b) 

2010/ 11 2011/12 2012/13 2013 

Actual (a) Actual (a) Estimated (a) Proposed (b) 

1,283,391 1,274,058 1,255,000 820,000 

187 995 1,100 1,000 

1,283,578 1,275,053 1,256,100 821,000 

891,518 796,552 836,300 579,400 

182,601 164,418 176,710 126,160 

199,715 199,500 80,000 

1,074,119 1,160,685 1,212,510 785,560 

209,459 114,368 43,590 35,440 

209,459 114,368 43,590 35,440 

95,328 304,787 419,155 462,745 

304,787 419,155 462,745 498,185 

210 

2014 

Proposed (b) 

1,205,400 

2,000 

1,207,400 

894,600 

194,720 

250,000 

1,339,320 

(131,920) 

(131,920) 

498,185 

366,265 
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CITY OF ELMHURST, ILLINOIS 
SCHEDULE OF DETAILED REVENUES 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

* 

* 

Motor Fuel Tax Fund 
Taxes 

250-0000-321.04-00 Motor Fuel Tax 

Taxes 

Interest 
250-0000-361.01-00 Interest Income 

Interest 

** Motor Fuel Tax Fund 

2010/11 
ACTUAL 

1,283,391 

1,283,391 

187 

187 

1,283,578 

PROPOSED BUDGET 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 

2011/12 
ACTUAL 

1,274 , 058 

1,274,058 

995 

995 

1,275,053 

2012/13 
BUDGET 

1,286,600 

1,286,600 

350 

350 

1,286,950 

2013 PROPOSED 
2012/13 (8 Mon. Budget) 

ESTIMATED 5/13 - 12/13 

1,255,000 820,000 

1,255,000 820,000 

1,100 1 '000 

1,100 1,000 

1, 256,100 821,000 

2014 PROPOSED 
(Calendar Year) 
1/14 - 12!14 

1,205,400 

1,205,400 

2,000 

2,000 

1,207,400 
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CITY OF ELMHURST, ILLINOIS 
SCHEDULE OF DETAILED EXPENDITURES 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

* 

Motor Fuel Tax Fund 
Public Works 

Streets 
St reet/Alley Maintenance 

Salaries & Wages 
250-6041-432.10-01 Full Time 
250-6041-432.10-03 Overtime Full Time 
250-6041-432.10-06 Sick Payout 

Salaries & Wages 

Employee Benefits 
250-6041-432.20-01 IMRF Contribution 
250-6041-432.20-02 Social Security 
250-6041-432.2D-03 Medicare FICA 
250-6041-432.20-06 Group Term Life Insurance 

* Empl oyee Benefits 

** Streets 

*** Streets 

PROPOSED BUDGET 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 

2010/11 
ACTUAL 

595,303 
19 ,499 
2,038 

616,840 

78 , 915 
38,052 
8,899 

536 

126,402 

743,242 

2011/12 
ACTUAL 

559,610 
17' 165 

1,590 

578,365 

77,888 
37,220 

8,704 
527 

124,339 

702,704 

2012!13 
BUDGET 

557,600 
19,000 
2,200 

578,800 

74,700 
35,900 

8,400 
570 

119' 570 

698,370 

2013 PROPOSED 
2012/13 (8 Mon. Budget) 

ESTIMATED 5/13 - 12/13 

579,300 
16,000 
2,200 

597,500 

79,600 
37,400 

8,800 
540 

126,340 

723,840 

403,700 
13 ,800 

1 ,400 

418,900 

58,700 
26,000 
6,100 

360 

91,160 

510 , 060 

2014 PROPOSED 
(Calendar Year) 
1!14 - 12/14 

620,500 
21,100 

2,600 

644,200 

90,200 
40,000 
9,400 

560 

140, 160 

784,360 

743,242 702,704 698,370 723,840 510,060 784,360 



CITY OF ELMHURST, ILLI NO IS PROPOSED BUD GE T 
SCHEDULE OF DETAILED EXPEND ITURES FOR FISCAL YEAR 201 3 

2013 PROPOS ED 2014 PROPOSED 
2010/11 201 1!12 2012/13 2012/13 (8 Mon. Budget ) (Cal endar Year) 

ACCOUNT NUM BER ACCOUNT DE SCRIPT ION ACTUAL ACTUA L BUD GE T ESTIMATED 5/1 3 - 12/13 1/14 - 12/14 

Motor Fuel Tax Fund 
Public \.lorks 

snow Removal & Ice Ctrl 
Snow Removal & Ice Ct rl 

Salar ies & \.lages 
250- 6042-433.10-03 Overtime Full Time 0 0 140,000 0 0 0 

-- -- ----- -- ----------- -- ----- ---- ---- ----- -- ------ -- ------- --- ---- ----- ---
* Salaries & \.lages 0 0 140, 000 0 0 0 

Employee Benefits 
250-6042 -433.20-01 IMRF Contribution 0 0 18 ,100 0 0 0 
250-6042-433.20-02 Social Securi t y 0 0 8,700 0 0 0 
250-6042-433.20 -03 Medicare FICA 0 0 2,000 0 0 0 

---------- - -- ---- --- -- ......................... ---- ----- -- --------------- ............................ ..... 

" Emp loyee Benefits 0 0 28,800 0 0 0 

Commodities 
250-6042 -433.40 -46 Salt 0 199,715 242,600 199 ,500 80,000 250,000 

-- ------ --- -·--------- -- ---- ----- ----- --- --- -- ---- ·-- ---- -- .......... .... .. ........ ......... 
* Commodi t ies 0 199, 715 242,600 199,500 80 , 000 25 0,000 

!'.) 
...... 
w ** Streets 0 199,715 411 , 400 199,500 80,000 250,000 

----------- ------- ---- ----- ------ ------ -- -- - --- -- ---- --- -- - ................................. 

*** Snow Removal & Ice Ctr l 0 199,715 411,400 199,500 80,000 250,000 



N ..... 
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CITY OF ELMHURST, ILLINOIS 
SCHEDULE OF DETAILED EXPENDITURES 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

Motor Fuel Tax Fund 
Publ ic \.lorks 

Electrtical 
Electrical 

* 

* 

Sa l aries & \.lages 
250-6044-435.10-01 Full Time 
250-6044-435.10 -03 Overtime Full Time 
250-6044-435.10-06 Sick Payout 

Salaries & \.lages 

Employee Benefits 
250-6044-435.20-01 IMRF Contribution 
250-6044-435.20 -02 Social Security 
250- 6044-435.20-03 Medicare FICA 
250 -6044-435 . 20-06 Group Term Life Insurance 

Employee Benefits 

** Streets 

*** Elec trt ical 

**** Public \.lorks 

***** Moto r Fue l Tax Fund 

2010/11 
ACTUAL 

263,190 
9 , 104 
2,384 

274,678 

35,131 
16,906 
3,954 

209 

56,200 

PROPOSED BUDGET 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 

2011/12 
ACTUAL 

211 , 468 
4,144 
2,574 

218,186 

25 , 143 
11 ,978 
2,801 

159 

40,081 

2012/13 
BUDGET 

221,700 
7 , 200 
2,600 

231,500 

29,900 
14, 400 
3,400 

210 

47,910 

330,878 258 ,267 279,410 

2013 PROPOSED 
2012/1 3 (8 Mon. Budget) 

ESTIMATED 5!13 - 12/13 

207,000 
10, 300 
21,500 

238,800 

31,900 
14,800 
3,500 

170 

50 ,370 

289,170 

154,400 
5, 100 
1 ,000 

160,500 

22 , 500 
10,000 

2 , 400 
100 

35, 000 

195,500 

2014 PROPOSED 
(Calendar Year) 
1/14 - 12/14 

240,800 
7,900 
1, 700 

250,400 

35,100 
15,600 
3,700 

160 

54,560 

304,960 

330,878 258,267 279,410 289,170 195,500 304,960 

1, 074 , 120 1, 160,686 1,389,180 1,212,510 785,560 1,339,320 

1, 074 , 120 1,160,686 1,389,180 1,212,510 785,560 1,339,320 
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